PRINTED: 03/27/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	S (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING		08.	/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILITA	ATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIV ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	and Certification durin SURVEY. Representing the Cal Health: 29470 RN HF 39982 RN HFEN, 400 Capacity: 79 Census: 73 Sample: 37 Reasonable Accomm CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) The rig services in the facility accommodation of respreferences except wendanger the health cother residents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fail needs for two of 37 sa 60 and Resident 174) 1. Resident 60's call I when she needed ass. This failure resulted in assistance not being	is the findings of the t of Public Health-Licensing and a RECERTIFICATION ifornia Department of Public EN, 39605 RN HFEN, 338 RN HFEN odations Needs/Preferences that to reside and receive with reasonable sident needs and then to do so would be safety of the resident or is not met as evidenced n, interview and record ed to accommodate the ampled residents (Resident when: ight was not within her reach sistance.	F	000	SD	9/10/18

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 08/29/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X*)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING			08/10/2018	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•		
				510 WEST 26TH STREET			
MERCED	NURSING & REHABILITA	ATION CTR		MERCED, CA 95340			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	Continued From page	e 1	F 55	58			
	This failure had the property of the property	a.m., during an observation n, Resident 60 called out for lent 60 sat in her wheelchair Resident 60's call light was eet at the head of the bed. I need help." m., during an observation iew in Resident 60's room, 1 placed the call light in		3) Staff have been in serviced call lights are within reach dur room rounds, when passing the and providing care. In-service lights was started on 8/21/20's staff and is to be completed be by DSD and DON. Please see attached in service documents, enclosed lesson P&P 4) Daily room rounds will be consupervisory staff and report gowith DON to report during mo	ring their ne hallways for call 18 for all y 9/10/2018 e plan and onducted by iven to DON rning stand		
	Resident 60's hands. have her call light. The her. It was hooked on stated to use the call. On 8/9/18 at 8:22 a.m. concurrent interview in Resident 60 sat in helight clipped to her clostated the call light shresident is in the when on the wheelchair or abutton within her read responsibility of the swithin the residents' residents' need help If they push the LN 2 stated if the call the resident for assist call for help and, "We meet their needs."	LN 1 stated, "She should bey [staff] need to hook it to a the bed." Resident 60 light, "you press the button." In., during an observation and an Resident 60's room, wheelchair with the call othing on her shoulder. LN 2 should not be on the bed if the elchair. LN 2 stated, "I clip it on her with the call light ch." LN 2 stated it was the taff to ensure call lights are each. LN 2 stated, "If they they can easily call for e call light, then we come." light was not accessible to cance, the resident could not a [staff] would not be able to the country of the		up meeting and monthly facili meeting to track and trend an practice. To be completed by Department heads, shift supe & DON conduct daily room ro ensure call lights are within re report to DON during stand up morning rooms found with depractice. Facility will track and rooms and staff with ongoing call light's within reach.	ty QAPI y deficient 9/10/2018. rvisors, DSD unds to each and o each ficient I trend		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING		08/10/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILI	TATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 558	Resident 60 sat in hight hanging on her can reach the call light was on her reach it. On 8/9/18 at 8:33 a. Resident 60's room (CNA) 1 stated, "Th within the resident's they can easily push the resident could nowould not know if the CNA 1 stated, "We them what they need them what they need on 8/9/18 at 8:49 a. Director of Staff Devide answering call light should be within resis on the wheelchair reach, so that the rewhat she needed." On 8/10/18 at 8:02 a Director of Nursing should be always be so the resident can DON stated, "If they immediate help ther if call light is not with Resident 60's Minimassessment (a resident care needs Brief Interview for Mediate in the call light is not with the resident care needs Brief Interview for Mediate help there is call light is not with the call light is	win Resident 60's room, are wheelchair with the call shirt. Resident 60 stated, "I ght." Resident 60 stated if the bed, she would not be able to a.m., during an interview in a call light should always be reach. So if they need help, and the button." CNA 1 stated if ot reach her call light, the staff is resident needed something. [staff] will not be able to give d" Im., during an interview, the resident stated, "We should ghts timely and call lights sidents' reach If the resident resident can call us to ask for a.m., during an interview, the resident can call us to ask for a.m., during an interview, the (DON) stated the call light a within reach for the resident call for any assistance. The residents are in need of the we cannot fulfill their needs	F 55	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING		08/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILIT	ATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 558	was cognitively intace Resident 60's care produced the resident to balance problems lights is within reach to use it for assistant 2. Resident 174's "far personal identifiable medical diagnoses on hemorrhage (bleedin hemiplegia (complete body) and hemipares side of the body) affer resident's body. Resident 174's Mining Assessment (an assifunctional and cognitional and cognitiona	It. Ian revised on 4/28/18, It was at risk for falls related It. I'm Be sure the resident's call and encourage the resident on as needed" It was at risk for falls related It. I'm Be sure the resident's call and encourage the resident on as needed" It was needed	F 558		
		during an observation and in Resident 174's room,			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	055249 B. WING			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILI	TATION CTR	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	light attached to the bed. Resident 174 a and was unable to k Nursing Assistant (C call light to the right call light tend to fall off the bed. CNA 3 s in reach of the resid On 8/8/18 at 7:51 a. concurrent interview call light was hangin head of her bed. Re unable to to locate to On 8/8/18 at 8:06 a. concurrent interview Director of Staff Devand repositioned the on the head of the best the clip on the call libed sheet. The DSI right side of the bed Resident 174's care "Be sure the resid and encourage (The assistance as needed prompt response to The facility policy ar "Answering the Call "The purpose of this the resident is in bed or the call light is within	fitted sheet at the head of her attempted to use the call light coate the call light. Certified CNA) 3 stated she clipped the side of the bed because the behind the resident and fall stated the call light should be ent to be able to use. In during an observation and in Resident 174's room, the goff the bed frame at the sident 174 stated she was he call light. In during an observation and in Resident 174's room, the goff the bed frame at the sident 174 stated she was he call light. In during an observation and in Resident 174's room, the gold frame at the sident 174's room, the gold frame at the second light which was hanging the call light which was hanging the definition of the call light to the sheet next to Resident 174. In dated 7/19/18, indicated the gresident to use it for the resident needs all requests for assistance"	F 5	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING	B. WING		08/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION CTR	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	indicated " The resi accommodated to the shall interact with the accommodates the p of the residents, prom maintains dignity"	n of Needs" dated 8/9, dent's needs shall be e extent possible Staff residents in a way that hysical or sensory limitations notes communication, and	F	558		
F 584 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)- §483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig	ronment. ght to a safe, clean, elike environment, including eiving treatment and	F	584		9/10/18
	homelike environment use his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensureceive care and serve physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall ethe protection of the roor theft. §483.10(i)(2) Housek services necessary to and comfortable interes §483.10(i)(3) Clean bein good condition;	clean, comfortable, and at, allowing the resident to all belongings to the extent uring that the resident can vices safely and that the facility maximizes resident per not pose a safety risk, exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss deeping and maintenance of maintain a sanitary, orderly, rior; and and bath linens that are				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING		08/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILIT	TATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 584	Continued From pag	e 6	F 584		
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels in all areas;	ate and comfortable lighting			
	levels. Facilities initia	rtable and safe temperature ally certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to			
	sound levels.	maintenance of comfortable T is not met as evidenced			
	Based on observation review, the facility facomfortable and hon of 37 sampled reside	on, interview and record iled to ensure a clean, safe, nelike environment for three ents (Resident 2, Resident 32		1) Residents 2, 32 & 70 urinals where immediately removed from the trash caby the nursing staff.	
	the top edge of each	en urinals were hanging from resident trash can.		2) Any resident using urinal have the potential to be affected, but no other's have urinals placed at the edge of tras	h
	and possibly could n	in an unsanitary environment egatively residents' highest		can.	
	practicable well-bein Findings:	y.		Facility purchased bedside urinal holders and placed them immediately bedside with easy access. DSD will monitor all new residents or those	at
	Resident 2, Resident empty urinals were h	.m., during an observation in t 32 and Resident 70's room, ranging on the edge of each located at the side of each		residents who's functioning level has changed to ensure urinal holders are placed on the bed. MDS to notify DSD any function changes to current reside that would require a urinal and need for bedside holder.	nts
	concurrent interview, stated it was not a go residents' urinals on caused infection or o	the trash can because it cross contamination.		4) Staff have been in serviced to the location of urinal holders and availabili for new residents. In services where initiated on 8/21/2018 for all nursing st by DSD and DON.	
	On 8/7/18 at 7:38 a.r	n., during an interview,			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING _			08/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340	P CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICII	ACTION SHOULD BE FO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 SS=D	a good practice to ha resident trash cans. On 8/8/18 at 8:05 a. stated it was not a gron resident trash can. On 8/9/18 at 10:10 a Director of Nursing (were dirty and it was urinals from resident 8/10/18 at 8:30 a.m DON stated that the and procedure on strucked tracked 5/31/18, indicastatus score was 3 or Resident 32 had seven Resident 2's MDS as indicated the cognitive which indicated seven Resident 70's MDS as indicated the cognitive which indicated seven resident	sistant (CNA) 2 stated its not ang resident urinals inside m., during an interview, LN 4 bood practice to hang urinals ins. I.m., during an interview, the DON) stated that trash cans in not a good practice to hand it trash cans. J., during an interview, the facility did not have a policy brage of urinals. J. at the companion of the companio	F	5) DSD will report to QA issues of missing bedsic as well as usage of thes track usage and need for of more units.	de urinal holders e holders. Will	9/10/18
	implement a compre care plan for each re	ncility must develop and hensive person-centered esident, consistent with the rth at §483.10(c)(2) and				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MERCED NURSING & REHABILITATION CTR B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET			055249	B. WING _			08/10/2018	
MERCED, CA 95340			ATION CTR	•	510 WEST 26TH STREET	P CODE		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656 Substituting the continued From page 8 Substituting the fr	F 656	§483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timefred medical, nursing, and needs that are identificanced to maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483. (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483 provided due to the nunder §483.10, include treatment under §483. (iii) Any specialized is rehabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASAI rationale in the reside (iv) In consultation with resident's represental (A) The resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's prefuture discharge. Fact whether the resident' community was assellocal contact agencies entities, for this purpor (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set fort section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview as	cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's d mental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive mprehensive care plan must g - are to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable I psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required .25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ding the right to refuse 3.10(c)(6). services or specialized is the nursing facility will FPASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. the the resident and the tive(s)- als for admission and eference and potential for cilities must document is desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to es and/or other appropriate ose. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the th in paragraph (c) of this T is not met as evidenced	F	1) Resident #69's care p			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055249	B. WING _	B. WING		08/10/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILITA	ATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	when a care plan for mental activity, behaving medication had no rebehaviors identified for this failure had the pito receive the appropion of psychotropic medical findings: Resident 69's "facesh personal identifiable imedical diagnosis of disorder characterize unexplained sadness record ADMINISTRATION R8/1/18-8/31/18, indicated medication used to the [milligrams] (unit of medication used to the properties of the properti	d residents (Resident 69) psychotropic (affecting viors, and perceptions) sident specific targeted or monitoring. otential for the resident not riate plan of care for the use cation. neet" (a document with information) indicated a major depressive disorder (a d by feelings of prolonged). titled "MEDICATION ECORD" dated ated "Citalopram (a eat depression)40 MG easurement) Give 1 tablet day for Depression m/b	F6	656	reflecting appropriate target behavior of social isolation m/b keeping to himself staying in room r/t use of antidepressal medication by Licensed Nurse. 2) All other resident's had the potential be affected but no other's where identified to be affected. MDS, Social Services at DON reviewed all other residents to ensure proper targeted behaviors are being monitored 3) Licensed Staff have been in services on ensuring appropriate target behavior for the use of psychotropic medications are added to the care plan on 8/21/201 by DON. 4) MDS Nurse will review upon complet of comprehensive assessment monthly and correct any identified issues during her audit and report to monthly QAPI meeting any deficient practices and ne for follow up in-services. QAPI will tradiand trend identified issues and Charge Nurses needing education with care	and to fied nd d rs s 8	
	(Citalopram 40mg) r/ft There was no indicati targeted behaviors. On 8/9/18 at 1:32 p.m concurrent record rev was unable to find Re behaviors in the care plan for Resident 69 i the nurses were resp	in antidepressant medication in [related to] Depression" on of Resident 69's specific in., during an interview and riew, Licensed Nurse (LN) 5 in the sesident 69's specific targeted plan. LN 5 stated the care is incomplete. LN 5 stated in the serion in the serion incomplete in the serion incomplete. LN 5 stated in the serion incomplete in the serion in the seri			plans.		

', '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING _			08/10/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILITA	ATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	concurrent record reviews (DON) and LN 4 reviews (DON) attention of staying in himself, but it is not done of the DON stated the Edocumented in the cathecare plan should the resident's behavior were responsible in coare plans. The facility policy and Plans- Comprehensions. The facility policy and plans- Comprehensions (Done of the Plans- Comprehension) and includes measurable meet the resident's mosychological needs.	n., during an interview and view, the Director of Nursing ewed the care plan for the stropic medication. LN 4 are the resident has the his room and keeping to ocumented in the care plan. Dehavior should be are plan. The DON stated have been individualized to ors. The DON stated nurses ompleting the resident's I procedure titled "Care ve" dated 9/10, indicated comprehensive care plan that objectives and timetables to redical, nursing, mental and its developed for each	F6	556			
F 761 SS=D	plan is designed to: a problem areas" Label/Store Drugs an CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h) §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the capplicable.	of Drugs and Biologicals used in the facility must be with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary	F 7	61		9/10/18	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING		08	/10/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		7.10.20.10	
				510 WEST 26TH STREET			
MERCED	NURSING & REHABILIT	ATION CTR		MERCED, CA 95340			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	Continued From pag	e 11	F 76	61			
	biologicals in locked	ility must store all drugs and compartments under proper , and permit only authorized cess to the keys.					
	locked, permanently storage of controlled the Comprehensive I Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when package drug distribution quantity stored is mirble readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fair storage and labeling 1. One of two medical internal temperature	cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the nimal and a missing dose can T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record led to ensure the safe of medications when: ation refrigerators had an of 20 degrees Fahrenheit (F		A) 1) Medications where imme removed from compromised by DON and where immedia from pharmacy. Medication'	d refrigerator ately reordered 's where		
	of between 36 degre 2. An opened medication used to trindicate an open date. These failures had threceive potentially unserview, and record unit medication room (DON) and Licensed medication storage research.	ne potential for residents to		2)New temperature log was reflect all shifts and times. Or refrigerator was replaced or Licensed staff was in service 8/21/2018 on new temperat monitoring every shift. Also report any discrepancies to supervisor. 3) No residents where affect incident because all medical removed immediately and decemberature log daily and resident services.	created to Compromised in he same day, ed by DON on ure log and educated to maintenance/ ting by tion where lestroyed.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING			08/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILITA	ATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	"TEMPERATURE LO stated the refrigerator was la does her temperature log the refrigerator was la does her temperature her shift. LN 6 stated the refrigerator today 36 degrees Fahrenhet the time she checked the medications in the a temperature of 20 c. On 8/9/18 at 8:15 a.m. concurrent interview is medication room, the refrigerators are checked the refrigerators are checked the medication room, the refrigerators are checked the medication room, the refrigerators are checked the medication room, the refrigerator and swere sealed. The DO that were in the refrigunopened insulin (medication box for Reside individually wrapped to relieve constipation dosage form of medication and the anus), and an emsupply containing a vimmediate and emergical following medications. Item 1: Lorazepam (treat anxiety)(disorde of excessive worry, the daily activities) 2 mg/	are was 20 degrees ewed a document titled G" dated 8/2018. LN 6 or temperature should be to 46 degrees Fahrenheit. did not have the time when east checked. LN 6 stated she e checks at the beginning of she had already checked and the temperature was at exit. LN 6 was unable to find the refrigerator. LN 6 stated the refrigerator could freeze at degrees Fahrenheit. In., during an observation and in the memory care unit DON stated the medication sked at the beginning of the wed the medications from tated all the medications on reviewed the medications erator. There was one edication used to treat high Resident 54, one unopened ent 7, an open box of 26 bisacodyl (medication used on) suppositories (solid cation administered through ergency kit (e-kit - a storage ariety of medications) had the	F 76	discrepancies to the DON and reduring monthly QAPI meeting. B) 1)Lactulose was immediately refrom the cart by Licensed Nurse reordered from pharmacy. New appropriately labeled upon open. 2)No other residents where affect this practice. 3) Licensed staff was educated policy of labeling medication on opened on 8/21/2018 by DON. 4) Nursing staff will monitor daily appropriate labeling of medicatic discrepancies will be reported to DON will report any labeling disc during monthly QAPI meeting.	moved and bottle was hing. cted by on facility ce it is y for ons. Any o DON.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055249	B. WING _		08/10/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILIT	ATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 761	units/ml with a quant ltem 3: Isophane Insused to treat high bload quantity of one 3-n ltem 4: Regular Insus with a quantity of one 3-n ltem 5: Lispro Insulinated quantity of one 3-n ltem 6: Prochlorperated medication used to comiting) 25 mg supsuppositories. Item 7: Promethazing used to treat or preventing illness or motion suppository quantity On 8/10/18 at 9:45 a interview, the pharm some medications catemperature depend the medication. The time the medication. The time the medication of the PC stated he chand the refrigerator to the facility.	reat high blood sugar) 100 ity of one 3-ml vial. ulin (NPH - a medication ood sugar) 100 units/ml with nl vial. lin () 100 units/ml with nl vial. zine (- a medication oository with a quantity of two ent nausea and vomiting n sickness) 25 mg two suppositories .m., during a phone acy consultant (PC) stated	F 7	61		
	interview, the PC sta	ted there was a potential for e refrigerator to freeze at the				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING _		0:	8/10/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABIL	ITATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	should not use the the facility policy ar from the refrigerato per policy. The facility policy a Medications" dated shall store all drugs secure, and orderly shall be responsible and storage AND p safe, sanitary manr use discontinued, or biologicals. All si the dispensing pha The pharmacy polic "MEDICATION STO dated 4/08, indicate "refrigeration" or "te [degrees] C [Celsiu [Fahrenheit]) and 8 are kept in a refrige allow temperature refrigerature refrigerature refrigerature refrigerature.	heit. The PC stated the nurses medications and should follow and remove the medications of and procedure titled "Storage of 4/07, indicated "The facility and biologicals in a safe, of manner2. The nursing staff of for maintaining medication reparation areas in a clean, her4. The facility shall not butdated, or deteriorated drugs such drugs shall be returned to remacy or destroyed" Toy and procedure titled DRAGE IN THE FACILITY" Ted, "K. Medications requiring remperatures between 2 and [degrees] F [degrees] C (46 [degrees] F)" The procedure titled committees and the procedure titled committees between 2 and for the procedure titled committees	F 7	,			
	ADMINISTRATION 8/1/18-8/31/18, indi GM/15ML [gram/mi Give 30 ml by mout ConstipationOrderecord reflects Lact at 5 p.m. and 8/9/18 On 8/09/18 at 10:12 cart (med cart) obset 5 obtained a medic	cated "Lactulose Solution 10 lliliter](unit of measurement) th three times a day for er Date 08/08/2018" The ulose was administered 8/8/18					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055249	B. WING	B. WING			08/	10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILITA	ATION CTR		510 WES	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST 26TH STREET ED, CA 95340	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	Ē	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	the cap of the medical medication was open medication was open medication did not halabel. LN 5 stated she morning and it was git the nurses were suppon medications. On 8/09/18 at 10:25 a Director of Nursing (Expractice to label any redate to ensure the medication Contain "3. Labels for individinclude all necessary. The date that the medication Contain "3. Labels for individinclude all necessary. The date that the medication Food Procurement, St. CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safet. The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procurapproved or consider state or local authoriti (i) This may include form local producers, and local laws or regulation of the food in the provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local producers, and local laws or regulation of the provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local producers, and local laws or regulations of the provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local producers, and local laws or regulations of the provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local producers, and local laws or regulations of the provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local producers, and local laws or regulations of the provision does facilities from using pro	atted the seal was broken on ation. LN 5 stated the sed. LN 5 stated the ave an open dated on the end gave the medication this siven yesterday. LN 5 stated bose to put the open dates a.m., during an interview, the DON) stated it is the facility medications with an open sedication is not old. If procedure titled "Labeling mers" dated 4/07, indicated dual drug containers shall information, such as:f. dication was dispensed" tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2) Ity requirements. The food from sources and satisfactory by federal, ies. The food items obtained directly subject to applicable State sulations. The same of the seal was broken on the seal of the		761				9/10/18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 055249		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/10/2018	
		055249 B. WIN			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MEDCED	NUIDOINO O DELIADU IT	ATION CTD		510 WEST 26TH STREET	
MERCED NURSING & REHABILITATION CTR			MERCED, CA 95340		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 812	Continued From pag	e 16	F 812	2	
	serve food in accorda standards for food se This REQUIREMEN	, prepare, distribute and ance with professional ervice safety. Γ is not met as evidenced			
		on, interview and record led to prepare, store, and		A)	
		ance with professional		1) Ice machine was immediately taken	out
	standards for food sa	•		of service. Facility purchased ice from a outside source.	
		ad a yellow biological			
		nt shield of the evaporator		2) All residents had the potential to be	
	, ···	ubes were formed) and water		affected however no residents where	
	trough (receptacle ur collects water to make	nder the evaporator that ke ice).		affected by the practice.	
				3) Ice machine was serviced and clean	ed
		age of romaine lettuce was in		on 8/9/2018 by an outside contractor.	
	I .	frigerators available for use		Maintenance/Dietary staff will monitor t	I
	beyond the two to se	ven day use-by date.		ice machine weekly. If found with build	•
	There follows a recolds	ad in consets food boundling		or other issues will take machine out of	
	I .	ed in unsafe food handling ed the residents at risk of		service and contact service provider.	
	contracting foodborn			4) Maintenance/ Dietary staff will repor	
	Findings:			monthly any abnormal findings of the ic machine and maintenance will provide	
	4 On 0/7/40 -1 7 44			during monthly QAPI.	
	I .	a.m., during an observation		P)	
		ocated on station one		B)	
	hallway, and concurr	•		1) Lattuce was immediately topsed out	b.,
	I	isor (MS) opened the top		1) Lettuce was immediately tossed out	БУ
	front panel cover of the ice machine and turned it off for inspection. There was thick, slimy yellow			Dietary Supervisor.	
	substance covering t			2) All residents had the potential to be	
		d the water trough. The MS		affected however lettuce was not being	
		what it [yellow matter] is It		served according to dietary menu.	'
		g cleaned every 3 months."		and the second s	
		,		3)Dietary staff to be provided with in	
	On 8/7/18 at 8:01 a.r	n., during an observation by		service on use by dates and appropriate	e
		and concurrent interview, the		actions to take when food has passed	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING _			08	3/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILIT	TATION CTR		510	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 WEST 26TH STREET ERCED, CA 95340	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Dietary Service Super touching and smelling the white napkin (from the inside of the ice don't know what it is not okay to use the inadministrator. We wis superior (ADM) is [yellow substance] machine] gets cleans on 8/7/18 at 8:24 and DSS stated, "I am go now We shut the indice cleaning company with [8/9/18]." On 8/7/18 at 12:54 puther ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated opened the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough (RD) stated, "I do tall monthly. I checked the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the ice machine had rescovering the ice machine had rescovering the ice machine had rescovering the ice machine had rescover	ervisor (DSS) was examining, ag the yellow substance on m the kitchen) used to wipe machine. The DSS stated, "I. It is odorless It is probably ce machine. I will tell the ill get petty cash and buy ice." m., during an interview, the stated, "I don't know what it I. I will make sure it [ice ed." m., during an interview, the bing to grab some ice right be machine down. The ill come on Thursday b.m., during an observation of a concurrent interview, the idual slimy, yellow substance if the front evaporator shield in the Registered Dietitian are a look at the ice machine the inside a couple of months the maintenance supervisor hine for her when she stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m., during an interview, the stated, "It [ice machine] is not m.	F 8	312	expiration date. To be done by Dietary Supervisor on 8/31/2018 4) DSS and RD to monitor weekly for the by dates. 5) Dietary supervisor to report to mont QAPI DSS or RD's findings.	use	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING		08	/10/2018
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MERCED NURSING & REHABILITATION CTR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Director (SSD). On stated, "We don't had on 8/9/18 at 9:00 a. MS stated, "I never the RD. The MS stated from the ice machin probably not safe." On 8/9/18 at 9:50 a. the ice machine had rescovering the base of and the water trough Technician (RT) stated algae [water organists bacterial growth in the used cleaner and samachine. The RT stan. After 2 months	DSS and Social Services 8/7/18 at 1:25 p.m., SSD ave one." m., during an interview, the opened it [ice machine] for ted everybody used the ice e. The MS stated, "It [ice] is m., during an observation of I a concurrent interview, the sidual dried yellow substance f the front evaporator shield	F 81:	2		
	DSS stated everybo machine, staff and r "We do serve ice to not to use the ice to	m., during an interview, the dy used the ice from the ice esidents. The DSS stated, the residents We felt better be on the safe side. vulnerable. They could get				
	RT stated, "This tim this the last time I ca related mold They and let me know I relies on us[cleaning	a.m., during an interview, the e it is severe. It wasn't like ame here Its Algae - water should check it every month They don't check it. He [MS] g company]. I will discuss with recommendation to come				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION I		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` '			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		055249 B. WING		·····		08/10/2018
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MERCED NURSING & REHABILITATION CTR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	MS stated. "I never to him [RT] to come ever him [RT] to come ever On 8/9/18 at 2:00 p.m. Director of Nursing (I checked the ice madiclean the outside if the The DON stated she contract was of the contract	n., during an interview, the buch it [ice machine]. I call ery 3 months." n., during an interview, the DON) stated she had never hine. The DON stated, "I just here are ice on the floor." does not know what the leaning of the ice machine. n., during an interview, the stated, "Nobody is king the ice machine in hedule. If the production of apposed to be or if it is loud tell me and we call the some written contract with just a service agreement. Dervisor just call them every the and residents used the ice fafter the inspection. The int to make sure that the ice on to the residents. I would so to consume unsafe ice."	F 81			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING _		_	08/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILIT.	ATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340	ATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	
F 812	indicated " Clean a every six months for machine requires mo sanitizing, consult a clee machine sanitized algae and slime" The professional star Public Health FDA [FAdministration]201 lice for use as a food be made from DRINK Food Contact with EdFOOD shall only con EQUIPMENT and UTS SANITIZED as specified under Part SANITIZED as specified under Part SANITIZED as sp	lce Machine Manual ection 4 Maintenance" and sanitize the ice machine efficient operation. If the ice ore frequent cleaning and qualified service company r disinfects and removes and and Drug 7" indicated, "3-202.16 Ice. or a cooling medium shall KING WATER"3-304.11 quipment and Utensils. tact surfaces of (A) FENSILS that are cleaned as 4-6 of this Code and fied under Part 4-7 of this EQUIPMENT JRFACESshall be nt such as ice bins(a) At a py the manufacturer of (b) r specifications, at a to preclude accumulation of 11FOOD CONTACT PMENT shall be sanitized	F	312	ZETICIENCT)	
	shall prepare and set complies with safe for The facility policy and "Preventing Foodbor dated July 2014, indi	Nutrition services employees rve food in a manner that od handling practices" d procedure titled, ne Illness - Food Handling" cated " Food will be stored, and served so that the risk of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING _			8/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILIT	TATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	recognizes that critic foodborne illness are equipment; and d. U 2. On 8/07/18 at 7:10 and concurrent interwere two refrigerator refrigerator had rome. The Dietary Service date written on the both the date it (romaine refrigerator. The DS is still good." On 8/07/18 at 1:20 pconcurrent record re (RD) reviewed the "Storage Guidelines" fell under "all other w"The lettuce is good On 8/09/18 at 10:07 DSS stated, "I monit refrigerators and free lettuce was past the	minimized 1. This facility ral factors implicated in e c. Contaminated nsafe food sources" D a.m., during an observation view in the kitchen, there is in the kitchen. One raine lettuce dated 7/24/18. Supervisor (DSS) stated the ag of romaine lettuce was retuce) went in the S stated, "It is 2 weeks old. It of the Registered Dietitian rate of the RD stated the lettuce regetables". The RD stated,	F 8	· ·		
	stated the lettuce co foodborne-illness if f On 8/09/18 at 2:21 p Dietary Cook (DC) s expiration dates of fo DC stated, "The lettu days Two week of anymore. It is too old	ed to the residents. I.m., during an interview, the tated the DSS checked the pod items in the kitchen. The lice (romaine) is good for 3 d lettuce is not good d." The DC stated the supset stomach or get sick				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING		08/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILITA	ATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 812	REFRIGERATED ST	e 22 titled. "SUGGESTED ORAGE GUIDELINES" I " All other vegetables 2-7	F 8 ⁻	12	
F 912 SS=B	days, based on quality. The facility policy and Receiving and Storagindicated, " Foods in a manner that compractices 8. All food or freezer will be cove ("use by" date)" Bedrooms Measure at CFR(s): 483.90(e)(1) §483.90(e)(1)(ii) Measure feet this REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation 8/7/18 to 8/10/18, the maintain minimum squaresident in two of 79 to the following rooms fasquare footage as red However, variations where available. There nursing care and for in the storage space was accompared to the following care and for in the second storage space was accompanied to the second stor	I procedure titled, "Food ge" dated July 2014, shall be received and stored plies with safe food handling ds stored in the refrigerator ered, labeled and dated at Least 80 Sq Ft/Resident (iii) sure at least 80 square feet ge resident bedrooms, and at in single resident rooms; is not met as evidenced and during the survey period facility failed to provide and guare footage for each rooms. during initial observations, sailed to provide the minimum quired by regulation. were in accordance with the ge residents. The residents ount of privacy. Closets and dequate. Bedside stands a was sufficient room for	F 9 ⁻	Facility requests waiver for reside rooms 14 & 17.	8/24/18 ent's

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055249	B. WING		08/10/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING & REHABILITA	ATION CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST 26TH STREET MERCED, CA 95340	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 912	The waiver will not ac safety of residents. The waiver involves to	the following rooms: Number of Residents 4 4 continue in effect. uator Nurse Signature bove identified resident	F 91		